

**RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 WITH PERK COMPANY, INC. FOR RESURFACING WITH HOT MIX ASPHALT CONCRETE ON VARIOUS COUNTY ROADS 2021 FOR THE COUNTY HIGHWAY/ENGINEER DEPARTMENT, QUOTATION # 299**

WHEREAS, on July 27, 2021 by Resolution No. 2021-290, a contract was approved with Perk Company Inc. for the resurfacing with hot mix asphalt on various county roads; and

WHEREAS, Tim Martin, Ashtabula County Engineer, has presented Change Order No. 1 for the approval of the Board, to-wit:

**Original Contract Date:** July 27, 2021

**Contractor:** Perk Company Inc., 8100 Grand Avenue, Suite 300, Cleveland, Ohio 44104

**Project:** Resurfacing with hot mix asphalt on various county roads

**Change Order No. 1**

Please see change order for details

**Amount:**

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMT:	\$973,355.60
Increase from this change order:	<u>\$ 26,634.52</u>
<b>NEW TOTAL:</b>	<b>\$999,990.12</b>

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, By the Board of Commissioners of Ashtabula County, Ohio, that the Change Order outlined above is hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the President of the Board, on behalf of the Board of Commissioners of Ashtabula County, is authorized to execute any and all necessary documents.

**ASHTABULA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
CERTIFICATION PAGE**

Resolution No. 2021-423

November 10, 2021

**RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 WITH PERK COMPANY, INC.  
FOR RESURFACING WITH HOT MIX ASPHALT CONCRETE ON VARIOUS COUNTY  
ROADS 2021 FOR THE COUNTY HIGHWAY/ENGINEER DEPARTMENT,  
QUOTATION # 299**

Upon the motion of J.P. Ducro IV, seconded by Casey R. Kozlowski.

**VOTE:**


**Kathryn L. Whittington  
J.P. Ducro IV  
Casey R. Kozlowski**

**Aye  
Aye  
Aye**

**CERTIFICATE OF CLERK**

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the foregoing is a true and correct transcript of a resolution acted upon and duly passed by the Board of County Commissioners of Ashtabula County, Ohio, on the date noted above.

---

  
Lisa Hawkins, Clerk of the Board  
Board of County Commissioners  
Ashtabula County, Ohio

# CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT: County Paving 2021 Various Roads

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER:  
INITIATION DATE:  
CONTRACT FOR:  
CONTRACT DATE:

1  
28-Oct-21  
\$973,355.60

CONTRACTOR: Perk  
8100 Grand Ave. Suite #300  
Cleveland, Ohio 44104  
216-391-1444

You are directed to make the following changes in this contract:

Creek Rd

- 1.) Add 79.63 Cu Yds. Of Item 441 1.5" Asphalt Conc. Surface Course @ \$149.50 per Cu Yd. (+\$11,904.69)
- 2.) Add 188 Gal. of item 407 Tack Coat @ \$2.00 per Gal. (+\$376)

Middle Rd

- 1.) Add 36.75 Cu Yds. Of Item 448 1.5" Asphalt Conc. Surface Course @ \$149.50 per Cu Yd. (+\$5494.13)
- 2.) Non perform 1 Gal. of item 407 Tack Coat @ \$2.00 per Gal. (-\$2)

Penniman Rd

- 1.) Add 40.81 Cu Yds. Of Item 448 1.5" Asphalt Conc. Surface Course @ \$149.50 per Cu Yd. (+\$6,101.10)
- 2.) Non perform 32 Gal. of item 407 Tack Coat @ \$2.00 per Gal. (-\$64)

Sexton Rd

- 1.) Add 0.01 Cu Yds. Of Item 448 1.5" Asphalt Conc. Surface Course @ \$149.50 per Cu Yd. (+\$1.50)
- 2.) Non perform 2 Gal. of item 407 Tack Coat @ \$2.00 per Gal. (-\$4)

South Ridge Rd

- 1.) Add 10.96 Cu Yds. Of Item 448 1.5" Asphalt Conc. Surface Course @ \$149.50 per Cu Yd. (+\$1,638.52)
- 2.) Add 1 Gal. of item 407 Tack Coat @ \$2.00 per Gal. (+\$2)

State Rd

- 1.) Add 8.99 Cu Yds. Of Item 448 1.5" Asphalt Conc. Surface Course @ \$149.50 per Cu Yd. (+\$1,344.01)
- 2.) Non Perform 26' Of Item 644 Stop Line @\$8.00 per Linear Ft (-\$208)
- 3.) Non Perform 136' Of Item 644 Crosswalk Line @\$5.00 per Linear Ft (-\$680)
- 4.) Non Perform 42' Of Item 644 Center Line, Double Solid, Yellow @\$2.50 per Linear Ft (-\$105)
- 5.) Non Perform 42' Of Item 644 Channelizing Line, White @\$1.50 per Linear Ft (-\$63)

Windsor Rd

- 1.) Add 4.86 Cu Yds. Of Item 448 1.5" Asphalt Conc. Surface Course @ \$149.50 per Cu Yd. (-\$726.57)
- 2.) Non perform 89 Gal. of item 407 Tack Coat @ \$2.00 per Gal. (-\$178)
- 3.) Add 70 Sq Yds. Of Item 254 1.5" Pavement Planning @ \$5 per Sq Yd. (+\$350)

Not valid until signed by both the Owner and Engineer.

Signature of the Contractor indicates his agreement herewith,  
including any adjustments in the Contract Sum or Contract Time.  
The original Contract Sum was:

\$973,355.60

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders:

\$0.00

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was:

\$973,355.60

The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order:

\$26,634.52

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be:

\$999,990.12

The Contract Time will be increased decreased unchanged by:

The Date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change  
Order therefore is:

Timothy T. Martin P.E. P.S.  
Engineer

Perk  
Contractor

Ashabula County Commissioners

186 E. Safin Street  
Jefferson, Ohio 44047  
Address

By: 

8100 Grand Ave. Suite #300  
Cleveland, Ohio 44104  
Address

By: 

JOSEPH A. CIFANI, PRESIDENT

25 West Jefferson St.  
Jefferson, OH 44047  
Address

By: 

Date: 11-8-21

Date: 11/3/21

Date: 11/10/2021